MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 102.

Chapter 102.

Resolve in aid of building mills in Chapman plantation in the county of Aroostook.

Jona. Ireland and assigns, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to Jonathan Ireland or assigns, lots numbered one hundred thirty-four and one hundred thirty-five in township number eleven in the third range of townships west east line state, and one other lot of average quantity with said lots, when he shall have completed a single saw mill; and two additional lots of equal average quantity when he shall have completed a substantial grist mill suited to the wants of settlers in said township, to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 103.

Resolve in addition to the resolve in relation to Indian affairs, approved February twenty-first, eighteen hundred sixty-six.

Governor, lieutenant governor, and representative of Penobscot Indians, election of. Resolved, That the Penobscot tribe of Indians be allowed hereafter to elect by ballot their governor, lieutenant governor, and representative to the legislature, on the second Tuesday of September annually, and that the old and new party, so called, shall be allowed to select from their respective parties, candidates for said offices, alternately, commencing with the old party for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, and the new party shall have no voice in the selection of candidates for said offices, and shall not vote in their election, in those years when the old party is entitled to them, and the old party shall have no voice in the selection of candidates for said offices, and no vote in their election, in those years when the new party is entitled to them. And it shall be the duty of the agent to preside at such elections.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 104.

Resolve providing for the appointment of a commissioner on industrial schools for girls.

Commissioner on industrial school for girls, appointment of authorized. Resolved, That the governor is hereby authorized to appoint a commissioner, whose duty shall be to investigate the principles and operation of industrial schools for girls, and report to the next legislature on the expediency of establishing such an institution in this state; and that there be appropriated out of the state treasury

a sum not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five dollars in pay- Chap. 105. ment of the services of said commissioner.

This resolve shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter' 105.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Tryphena French, in trust.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey the lot of Tryphona land situated in township number twelve, in the third range, lot French and heirs, in favor number forty-seven, to Tryphena French, in trust, for the benefit of. of her minor sons, Moses Clough and Herbert C. Clough, and the land agent is authorized to remit all further settling duties.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 106.

Resolve authorizing an adjustment of the claim of Jane A. Weeks for improvements made on a certain lot of land in Easton.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to examine into the Jane A. Weeks, claim of Jane A. Weeks for improvements made by her son Theo- in favor of. dore Weeks, upon lot numbered fifteen in said town of Easton, and make an equitable adjustment of such claim in accordance with the facts in the case, by conveyance to her of said lot or another lot of equal value, and such conveyance when made shall be in full satisfaction on account of the improvements referred to.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 107.

Resolve in favor of Reuben Burnham.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Reu- R. Burnham, ben Burnham a lot of land numbered thirty-four in Crystal planta- in favor of. tion; provided that the land agent shall first be satisfied that the settling duties, except the establishment of residence thereon, have been duly performed.

Approved February 18, 1867.